[AP1035]
016013101-E-00 - 1 - 2016/11
1. General Description
The AP1035 is driver for bipolar stepper motors. It supports 35V motor power supply and 1.0A constant
current operation. The AP1035 can automatically control Decay setting (slow, fast, pre-fast) in the IC inside
by AKM original "Active Decay Control". The AP1035 can achieve optimal current setting, therefore will
reduce current ripple and bring the motor rotation operation of the high efficiency. The input interface is
clock-in method and supports from 2 Phase (full step) to 2W1-2 Phase (1/8step) excitation. In addition, the

VM
Figure 1. Block Diagram
5.Ordering Guide
AP1035AER -30°C to +85°C 24-pin QFN
AP1035AEN -30°C to +85°C 32-pin QFN
ENABLEB
SLEEPB
RESETB
[AP1035]
016013101-E-00 - 4 - 2016/11
6. Pin Configurations and Function
Pin Configurations
AP1035AER: 24-pin QFN AP1035AEN : 32-pin QFN
[AP1035]
016013101-E-00 - 5 - 2016/11
Functions
Pin Name I/O
Pin Number
Function Note
24QFN 32QFN
OUT2B O 1 1 H-bridge 2 Output  Terminal
ENABLEB I 2 5 Output Enable Terminal
Please refer to Section10.1.
GND P 3,16 6,19 Ground Terminal
CL I 4 7 Connect Terminal for Charge Pump Capacitor
CH I 5 8 Connect Terminal for Charge Pump Capacitor
VG O 6 9 Connect Terminal for Stabilizing Capacitor
VDC O 7 10 Internal Regulator Output Terminal Not connect external
node
MODE1 I 8 11 Motor Excitation Mode Setting Terminal
Please refer to Section10.1. 200 pull-down
MODE2 I 9 12 Motor Excitation Mode Setting Terminal
Please refer to Section10.1. 5 pull-down
RESETB I 10 13 Reset Input Terminal
Please refer to Section10.1. 100 pull-down
FS I 11 14 Chopper Frequency Select Terminal
Please refer to Section10.1. 100 pull-down
SLEEPB I 12 15 Sleep Mode Input Terminal
Please refer to Section10.1. 100 pull-down
STEP I 14 17 Step Input Terminal
Please refer to Section10.1.
VREF I 15 18 Input Terminal of Reference Voltage of PWM
Constant Current Control
DIR I 17 20 Motor Rotate Direction Setting Terminal
Please refer to Section10.1.
OUT1B O 18 24 H-bridge1 Output Terminal
VM1 P 19 22
H-bridge1 Power Supply Terminal
Please connect VM2 terminal in the system
board.
IS1 I 20 25 H-bridge1 Current Sense Terminal
OUT1A O 21 27 H-bridge1 Output Terminal
OUT2A O 22 30 H-bridge2 Output Terminal
IS2 I 23 32 H-bridge2 Current Sense Terminal
VM2 P 24 3
H-bridge2 Power Supply Terminal
Please connect VM1 terminal in the system
board.
NC - 13
2,4,16,2
1,23,26,